

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF GEORGIA**

GEORGIA CVS PHARMACY, LLC,

Petitioner

v.

CARMICHAEL,

Respondent

CASE NO. S22C0527

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC. AND NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION**

Rebecca Woods
Ga. Bar No. 942321
Esther McDonald
Ga. Bar No. 649005
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
1075 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Suite 2500
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3958
Phone: (404) 885-1500
Facsimile: (404) 892-7056

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Retail
Litigation Center, Inc. and National
Retail Federation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENTS OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Decision Effectively Subjects Premises Owners to Strict Liability	4
II. The Principal Consequence of the Decision Will Be Hardening of Private Property, with Little Guarantee of Greater Safety as a Result.....	7
III. Local Police Are Vastly Better Able to Prevent and Address Crime than Expanded Private Security	12
IV. The Decision Will Affect Small and Large Businesses and Other Private Property Owners and Lessees.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agnes Scott College, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 273 Ga. App. 619 (2005)	6
<i>Brookview Holdings v. Suarez</i> , 285 Ga. App. 90 (2007)	5
<i>Flowers v. United States</i> (2021) (No. 21-835).....	13
<i>Georgia CVS Pharmacy, LLC v. Carmichael</i> , Case No. A21A0677 (Ga. Ct. App.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrell v. Louis Smith Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 197 Ga. App. 189 (1990)	16
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	2
<i>Martin v. Six Flags Over Ga., II, L.P.</i> , 301 Ga. 323 (2017)	4, 5, 6
<i>Medical Center Hosp. Authority v. Cavender</i> , 331 Ga. App. 469 (2015)	14
<i>Shadow v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 359 Ga. App. 772 (2021)	5
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	2
<i>State v. Welch</i> , 595 S.W.3d 615 (Tenn. 2020)	2
<i>United States v. Flowers</i> , 6 F.4th 651 (5th Cir. 2021) (Elrod, J., dissenting).....	13, 14
<i>YMCA v. Bailey</i> , 107 Ga. App. 417 (1963)	16

Other Authorities

Amelia Pollard, *The Dangers of Private Policing: Lessons from South Africa*, *The Yale Review of International Studies* (Jan. 2021), <http://yris.yira.org/comments/4633>.....10

Barak Ariel, Matthew Bland, & Alex Sutherland, ‘*Lowering the threshold of effective deterrence*’—*Testing the effect of private security agents in public spaces on crime: A randomized controlled trial in a mass transit system* 5 (PLoS ONE, 2017), <https://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0187392>.....8

Frances Adams-O’Brien, *Is There Empirical Evidence that Surveillance Cameras Reduce Crime?*, (MTAS Research and Information Center, 2016), <https://www.mtas.tennessee.edu/knowledgebase/there-empirical-evidence-surveillance-cameras-reduce-crime>9, 10

Lauren J. Krivo, Christopher J. Lyons, & María B. Vélez, *The U.S. Racial Structure and Ethno-Racial Inequality in Urban Neighborhood Crime, 2010–2013*, 7(3) *Sociology of Race and Ethnicity* 350 (2021), <https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/full/10.1177/2332649220948551>9

Marco Fabbri & Jonathan Klick, *The ineffectiveness of ‘observe and report’ patrols on crime*, 65 *Int’l Rev. of Law and Econ.* 1, 2 (2021), <https://www.law.upenn.edu/live/files/11580-65irle105972pdf>.....9

Mike Gelles, Alex Mirkow, & Joe Mariani, *Policing strategies to meet the challenges of evolving technology and a changing world*, Deloitte Insights (October 22, 2019), <https://www2.deloitte.com/us/en/insights/focus/defense-national-security/future-of-law-enforcement-ecosystem-of-policing.html> 14

Rachel Rosenfeld & Shahenaz Yates, *Shoplifter Profiling: Is It a Preventive Tool or Racism at Play?*, *JD Supra* (June 2, 2021), <https://www.jdsupra.com/legalnews/shoplifter-profiling-is-it-a-preventive-7447245/>10

Rani Molla, *The rise of fear-based social media like Nextdoor, Citizen, and now Amazon’s Neighbor*, Vox Recode (May 7, 2019 12:30 PM), <https://www.vox.com/recode/2019/5/7/18528014/fear-social-media-nextdoor-citizen-amazon-ring-neighbors>.....6

Small Business and Its Impact on Georgia 4, (Univ. of Ga. Small Bus. Dev. Ctr., 2019), https://issuu.com/ugasbdc/docs/small_business_impact.....4
